STATE OF VERMONT
HUVAN SERVI CES BOARD

In re ) Fair Hearing No. 19, 965
g

)

Appeal of )

| NTRODUCTI ON

The petitioner appeals a decision of the Departnent for
Children and Fam lies (DCF) increasing her patient share in
the Medicaid long termcare programdue to an increase in her

husband’ s i ncone.

FI NDI NGS OF FACT

1. The petitioner is a resident in a long termcare
nursi ng home which is paid for by Medicaid. She has incone
of $576 per nonth from Social Security. Her husband had
$772.20 in Social Security income prior to his recent
enpl oyment. The petitioner’s husband lives in subsidized
housi ng and has a total housing expense of $427 per nonth.

2. DCF al |l owed the petitioner’s husband, as the spouse
in the comunity, to keep $1,604 per nmonth of their joint
income for his expenses. (No further anmount was all ocated
for excess shelter expenses since the petitioner spent |ess
t han 30 percent of $1,604 for his shelter.) The petitioner

was allowed to keep $47.66 per nonth for her persona



Fair Hearing No. 19, 965 Page 2

expenses in the nursing hone. Prior to the petitioner’s
husband’ s current enploynment, all of the petitioner’s incone
(ot her than her personal needs) was allocated to her husband
to neet the $1, 605 figure.

3. In July of 2005, the petitioner reported to DCF
t hat her husband was earning $1,139.50 per nonth from a paper
route. A contract with the paper conpany showed that the
husband was expected to have expenses of $496.65 in gas and
car depreciation based on the length of his route. DCF used
that figure to obtain a net earnings figure of $642.85 per
month fromthe paper route. This new incone pronpted DCF to
recal cul ate the patient share in July of 2005. Because the
petitioner’s husband’ s incone based on his Social Security
and net incone was only $1,415.05, the husband coul d receive
t he anount of the difference between his income and the
maxi mum al | ocation of $1,605 or $189.95 fromhis wife's
i ncone for his expenses. DCF deducted that $189. 95 spousal
al l ownance fromthe petitioner’s ow incone of $576 as well as
her personal needs amobunt of $47.66. The renai nder, $338. 39,
was determned to be due to DCF as the petitioner’s patient
share.

4. The petitioner was notified of the increase in a

notice dated July 26, 2005 effective in Septenber of 2005.



Fair Hearing No. 19, 965 Page 3

5. The petitioner appeal ed that decision for two
reasons. The first is that his nonthly expenses are $2, 436
per nmonth (including the patient share, a hefty car paynent
($399 per nmonth), car insurance and paynents on | oans). The
second is that his expenses involved in earning his incone
are actually greater than the m | eage all owance he receives
from his enpl oyer.

6. The petitioner was infornmed that he coul d present
evi dence of her husband’ s actual expenses to DCF to obtain an
adj ustment of his net income figure. The petitioner did not

submt any additional evidence as part of this hearing.

ORDER

The decision of DCF establishing an increased patient

share is affirned.

REASONS
DCF s Medicaid regul ati ons count the earned and
unearned i ncone of both the institutionalized spouse and the
communi ty spouse when determ ning allocations to be nade to
the community spouse and the patient share anount to be paid
by the institutionalized spouse. WM43. The earned incone of

a self-enpl oyed person is the gross incone | ess deductions



Fair Hearing No. 19, 965 Page 4

for the operating costs necessary to earning the incone.
M241. 11 and M245. 11(a).

Fromthe total countable income of the spouses, the
community spouse is allowed to keep an anpbunt equal to 150
percent of the federal poverty level for two which at this
tinme is $1,604 per nonth. M32.31, P-2420. |If the comunity
spouse’ s shelter costs exceed 30 percent of that anmount, the
anmount in excess of 30 percent can be added on to the nonthly
all ocation. M32. The institutionalized spouse is allowed
to keep a personal needs anpbunt which at present is $47.66
per nmonth. MA32, P-2420, B(6). Any anount the comunity
spouse nmay earn is deducted fromthe allocation. M32. Any
anount | eft over after allocations to the community spouse
and the personal needs of the institutionalized spouse
constitutes the anobunt to be paid to the nursing hone as the
“patient share.” M32.

In this case, the petitioner’s spouse in the comunity
has income from Social Security of $772.20 per nonth and
apparent net income from earnings of $642.85. This anpunt
totals $1,415.05 and thus entitled the community spouse to a
paynent fromthe petitioner’s incone equal to an anount
needed to raise his inconme to $1,604 per nonth. The

petitioner was not entitled to any anount over $1, 604 because



Fair Hearing No. 19, 965 Page 5

hi s | ow housi ng expenses did not exceed 30 percent of his

al l ocation. However, even after the petitioner paid her
husband $189.95 to bring himup to $1,604 and paid herself
$47.66 for personal needs, she still had $338.39 left which
forms the amount of the patient share. DCF was correct under
t he above regulations in its determ nation of the anmount of
the patient share due and its decision nust be upheld by the
Board. 3 V.S. A 8§ 3091(d), Fair Hearing Rule 17.

The petitioner was advised to bring any evidence she
could (such as gas receipts) showi ng that her husband
actually had nore sel f-enploynent expenses than cal cul ated by
DCF so the patient share anmount could be adjusted. |f he has
further expenses, the petitioner is encouraged to provide
themto DCF at once for a recal cul ation

HH#H#



